

Rajinder Pal Singh vs. M/s Jaswindra Estates & others

COMS No. 18 of 2018

11.01.2023 Present: Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for the plaintiff.
 Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for defendants No. 1 and 2.
 None for defendants No. 3 to 5.
 Name of defendant No. 6 deleted, vide order dated 03.06.2020.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, has submitted that he was conducting this case, while he was in the office of Mr. Satyen Vaidya, who has now been elevated as Judge of the High Court and, therefore, he is not able to represent defendants No. 1 and 2, for whom he had put in appearance earlier.

Considering the submissions of Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, fresh Court notice be issued to defendants No. 1 and 2 returnable for next date of hearing. In addition, notice through registered AD also be issued to these respondents, on taking appropriate steps by the plaintiff within one week.

As per report of the Registry, defendants No 3 to 5 stand duly served by way of publication as well as affixation for 09.09.2020, however, till date there is no representation on behalf of these defendants, hence they are proceeded *ex parte*.

List on **1st April, 2023.**

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

11th January, 2023
(virender)